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1. Background1. Background

The Measuring of the Quality of Measuring of the Quality of 
Urban Life in Istanbul Urban Life in Istanbul study y
2005-2006

Funded by
• The Strategic Planning Unit at the Greater 

Europe
Asia

Istanbul Municipality    
• Istanbul Technical University Research Foundation    

Istanbul population: 11,372,613 (2007)



Measuring of the Quality of Urban Life in Istanbul  

Residents’ Perceptions of and Attitudes towards 
various Dimensions or Urban Life

Quality of life
Quality of neighborhood
Public services and facilities
Commercial facilities
Environment and conservation of open land
R id ti l hi t bilit d fResidential history, mobility and preferences
Travel behavior
Community involvement and participation
NeighboringNeighboring
Perceived safety
Parks and recreation services
Family health status

Population in Turkey:
56% overweight

Health
Family health status
Physical activity
Walking behavior 

16% obese
(Işeri & Arslan, 2008)



2. Study Objectives & C2. Study Objectives & Conceptual Frameworkonceptual Framework

Contextual- level Variables
Individual-level Variables

AgeContextual level Variables 
Neighborhood

Perceived neighborhood safety
Neighborhood social interaction

Gender
Education
Being retired
Household IncomeMicro-environment

View: Physical Disorder
View: Social Disorder
View: Busy Place

Household Income
Body Mass Index

View: Busy Place

Control Variables
Residential density

Walking Behavior
Utilitarian Walking
Recreational WalkingResidential density

Land value
Availability of public transport. 
Number of cars in household
S ti f ti ith k / l

Recreational Walking

Satisfaction with parks/playgr.
Satisfaction with living here
Not a good place to walk 



3. Methodology3. Methodology

GIS Database
Residential Density

Land Value

Survey Data
Residents’ 

perceptions 
d ttit d Land Valueand attitudes

Face-to-Face Interviews with Residents, November 2005 – February 2006
Sample size: 2,484; Administered questionnaires: 1,635 (RR 66%)



Sampling StrategySampling Strategy

A three-stage Stratified Cluster Sampling

a. Grouping of mahalles (wards) (737 mahalles)

b. Identify cluster beginning points (423)
Reference: building entrances
Systematic random selection proportional toSystematic random selection proportional to 
housing units in the residential building entrance
47 clusters per mahalle group

c. Identify residential units
Systematic random selection: 6 housing units per cluster 

d. Identify respondents
Random selection (Kish, 1949)



Grouping of mahalles (wards)
Net residential densities – 2000 Census data

Low Density Medium Density High Density

Low 162 “mahalle”s 84

Net residential densities  2000 Census data

Land Value

Medium 
Land Value

87

High 
Land Value

69

Land value/meter 
square – 2002 Tax 
assessment data



Residential Density of Mahalles

0.1 – 100 person/ha
100 – 300 persons/ha
300 – 1000 persons/ha

0.1 – 50 YTL/m2

50 – 150 YTL/ m2

150 – 950 YTL/ m2

Average Land Values 
of Mahalles



Mahalle Groupings 

Low density – low land value
Low density – medium land value
Low density – high land value
Medium density – low land valuey
Medium density – medium land value
Medium density – high land value
High density – low land value
High density – medium land value
High density – high land value



MeasurementsMeasurements
Walking Behavior

In the past week, have you walked to 
(each of the following):

a) Visit a friend
b) Shop
c) A playground/park
d) Exercise around hered) Exercise around here 

Utilitarian WalkingUtilitarian Walking
a) Visit a friend
b) Shb) Shop

No utilitarian walking
One: Having walked to a friend or to shop in the past week
Two: Having done both, i.e., walked to visit a friend and 

Recreational WalkingRecreational Walking
c) a playground/park
d) exercise around here

to shop in the past week

d) exercise around here 
No recreational walking
One: Having walked to a park/playground or to exercise in the past week 
Two: Having done both, i.e., walked to a park/playground and to exercise in the past week



MeasurementsMeasurements
Contextual-level Variables

NeighnorhoodNeighnorhood
P i d i hb h d f t i dP i d i hb h d f t i d (C b h’ l h 818)Perceived neighborhood safety indexPerceived neighborhood safety index (Cronbach’s alpha .818) 

• How much crime there is in your neighborhood? 
• How safe it is considered to go outside during day in this neighborhood? 
• How safe it is considered to go outside at night in this neighborhood? g g g
• How safe it is for women to go outside at night in this neighborhood?  
• How satisfied you are with the safety of this area?

Neighborhood social interaction indexNeighborhood social interaction index (Cronbach’s alpha 728)Neighborhood social interaction index Neighborhood social interaction index (Cronbach s alpha .728)
• Number of relatives living in the neighborhood
• Number of friends living in the neighborhood
• Number of individuals known by name in the street or nearby area 
• Frequency of visiting those known in the neighborhood
• Frequency of doing favor with those known in the neighborhood, such as

watching children, lending materials/tools, helping with shopping etc.



MeasurementsMeasurements
Contextual-level Variables

MicroMicro--environmentenvironment
R ti tt ib t f th i i t d fi dRating attributes of the micro environment defined as 

what one sees from one’s front door
7-point semantic differentiation scale

View: Physical Disorder (Cronbach’s alpha = .791)
unmaintained houses and unmaintained yards and roads 

Vi S i l Di d (C b h’ l h 731)View: Social Disorder (Cronbach’s alpha= .731)
no good neighbors, people not like me, and unfriendly people

View: Busy Place (Cronbach’s alpha = .774)View: Busy Place (Cronbach s alpha  .774)
nosy, crowded, no trees/green, and heavy traffic



AnalysisAnalysis Multinomial Logistic 
Regression Models

Question: which variables increase 
or decrease the odds that 
someone will engage in

g

someone will engage in 
utilitarian or recreational 
walking? 

Dependent variables:
Utilitarian walking 

(no, one and two)
R i l lkiRecreational walking

(no, one and two)

Independent variables:Independent variables:
Individual-Level variables
Contextual-Level variables
Control variablesControl variables

Administered questionnaires: 1,635



4. Results4. Results

Utilitarian walkingUtilitarian walking
a) Walk to visit a friend:          64%

both 56%
b) Walk to shop:                       78%

Recreational walkingRecreational walking
c) Walk to a park/playground: 22%

both 10%
d) W lk t i 21%d) Walk to exercise:                  21%   



Utilitarian Walking   Utilitarian Walking   
Multinomial Logistic Regression Models

*** ** * denote significance at the 001 01 and 05 level of confidence respectively

Model U-I

One Two
Individual-Level Variables

n=1,635

, ,  denote significance at the .001. 01 and .05 level of confidence respectively

Age .989 .984 **

Female 1.680 ** 1.488 **

Education 1.189 * 1.194 *

Being retired 1.357 2.884 ***

905 * 909 *Household income .905 * .909 *

Body Mass Index 1.015 1.033

One: Having walked to a friend or to shop in the past week
Two: Having done both, i.e., walked to visit a friend and to shop in the past week



Utilitarian Walking   Utilitarian Walking   
Multinomial Logistic Regression Models

*** ** * denote significance at the 001 01 and 05 level of confidence respectively

Model U-I Model U-II

One Two One Two
Individual-Level Variables

n=1,635

, ,  denote significance at the .001. 01 and .05 level of confidence respectively

Age .989 .984 ** .988 .982 **

Female 1.680 ** 1.488 ** 1.630 ** 1.520 **

Education 1.189 * 1.194 * 1.162 1.289 **

Being retired 1.357 2.884 *** 1.298 2.854 ***
905 * 909 * 878 ** 855 ***Household income .905 * .909 * .878 ** .855 ***

Body Mass Index 1.015 1.033 1.018 1.033

Contextual-Level Variables
Neighborhood safety 1.138 1.393 **

Neighborhood social networks 1.099 1.688 **Neighborhood social networks

View: Busy place 1.043 1.131 *

View: Physical disorder .889 * .856 **

View: Social disorder 1.166 * 1.012

One: Having walked to a friend or to shop in the past week
Two: Having done both, i.e., walked to visit a friend and to shop in the past week



Utilitarian Walking   Utilitarian Walking   
Multinomial Logistic Regression Models

*** ** * denote significance at the 001 01 and 05 level of confidence respectively

Model U-I Model U-II Model U-III

One Two One Two One Two
Individual-Level Variables

n=1,635

, ,  denote significance at the .001. 01 and .05 level of confidence respectively

Age .989 .984 ** .988 .982 ** .985 * .979 **

Female 1.680 ** 1.488 ** 1.630 ** 1.520 ** 1.776 *** 1.722 ***

Education 1.189 * 1.194 * 1.162 1.289 ** 1.205 1.326 **

Being retired 1.357 2.884 *** 1.298 2.854 *** 1.360 2.924 ***
905 * 909 * 878 ** 855 *** 905 907 *Household income .905 * .909 * .878 ** .855 *** .905 .907 *

Body Mass Index 1.015 1.033 1.018 1.033 1.027 1.040

Contextual-Level Variables
Neighborhood safety 1.138 1.393 ** 1.134 1.346 **

Neighborhood social networks 1.099 1.688 ** 1.125 1.744 ***Neighborhood social networks

View: Busy place 1.043 1.131 * 1.079 1.188 **

View: Physical disorder .889 * .856 ** .906 .881 *

View: Social disorder 1.166 * 1.012 1.147 * 1.013

Control Variables

Density 1.010 1.302 *

Land value 1.036 .899

Public transportation available .608 .722

Number of cars in household .768 .657

Satisfaction with parks/playground 1.127 ** 1.033

Satisfaction with living here .936 1.002

Not a good place to walk .927 .796 **
One: Having walked to a friend or to shop in the past week
Two: Having done both, i.e., walked to visit a friend and to shop in the past week



Utilitarian Walking   Utilitarian Walking   
Multinomial Logistic Regression Models

*** ** * denote significance at the 001 01 and 05 level of confidence respectively

Model U-I Model U-II Model U-III Model U-III
Reduced

One Two One Two One Two One Two
Individual-Level Variables

n=1,635

, ,  denote significance at the .001. 01 and .05 level of confidence respectively

Individual-Level Variables

Age .989 .984 ** .988 .982 ** .985 * .979 ** .987 * .982 **

Female 1.680 ** 1.488 ** 1.630 ** 1.520 ** 1.776 *** 1.722 *** 1.638 ** 1.521 **

Education 1.189 * 1.194 * 1.162 1.289 ** 1.205 1.326 ** 1.155 1.219 *

Being retired 1.357 2.884 *** 1.298 2.854 *** 1.360 2.924 *** 1.296 2.763 ***

Household income .905 * .909 * .878 ** .855 *** .905 .907 * .885 ** .862 ***

Body Mass Index 1.015 1.033 1.018 1.033 1.027 1.040 --- ---

Contextual-Level Variables
Neighborhood safety 1.138 1.393 ** 1.134 1.346 ** 1.110 1.349 **

N i hb h d i l t k 1 099 1 688 ** 1 125 1 744 *** 1 114 1 743 ***Neighborhood social networks 1.099 1.688 1.125 1.744 1.114 1.743

View: Busy place 1.043 1.131 * 1.079 1.188 ** 1.066 1.178 **

View: Physical disorder .889 * .856 ** .906 .881 * .918 .890 *

View: Social disorder 1.166 * 1.012 1.147 * 1.013 --- ---

Control VariablesControl Variables

Density 1.010 1.302 * 1.042 1.356 **

Land value 1.036 .899 --- ---

Public transportation available .608 .722 --- ---

Number of cars in household .768 .657 --- ---

Satisfaction with parks/playground 1.127 ** 1.033 1.116 * 1.026

Satisfaction with living here .936 1.002 --- ---

Not a good place to walk .927 .796 ** .943 .798 **
One: Having walked to a friend or to shop in the past week
Two: Having done both, i.e., walked to visit a friend and to shop in the past week



Recreational Walking   Recreational Walking   
Multinomial Logistic Regression Models

*** ** * denote significance at the 001 01 and 05 level of confidence respectively

Model U-I

One Two

Individual-Level Variables

n=1,635

, ,  denote significance at the .001. 01 and .05 level of confidence respectively

Age 1.008 1.000

Female 1.244 .771

Education 1.263 *** 1.566 ***

Being retired 1.123 .368 ***

1 109 ** 1 006Household income 1.109 ** 1.006

Body Mass Index 1.013 1.008

One: Having walked to a park/playground or to exercise in the past week 
Two: Having done both, i.e., walked to a park/playground and to exercise in the past week 



Recreational Walking   Recreational Walking   
Multinomial Logistic Regression Models

*** ** * denote significance at the 001 01 and 05 level of confidence respectively

Model U-I Model U-II

One Two One Two

Individual-Level Variables

n=1,635

, ,  denote significance at the .001. 01 and .05 level of confidence respectively

Age 1.008 1.000 1.006 .992

Female 1.244 .771 1.245 .747

Education 1.263 *** 1.566 *** 1.267 *** 1.446 ***

Being retired 1.123 .368 *** 1.122 .337 ***
1 109 ** 1 006 1 080 * 962Household income 1.109 ** 1.006 1.080 * .962

Body Mass Index 1.013 1.008 1.013 1.012

Contextual-Level Variables
Neighborhood safety 1.285 ** 1.192

Neighborhood social networks 1.187 .929Neighborhood social networks

View: Busy place 1.041 .987

View: Physical disorder .909 * .774 ***

View: Social disorder 1.010 1.067

One: Having walked to a park/playground or to exercise in the past week 
Two: Having done both, i.e., walked to a park/playground and to exercise in the past week 



Recreational Walking   Recreational Walking   
Multinomial Logistic Regression Models

*** ** * denote significance at the 001 01 and 05 level of confidence respectively

Model U-I Model U-II Model U-III

One Two One Two One Two

Individual-Level Variables

n=1,635

, ,  denote significance at the .001. 01 and .05 level of confidence respectively

Age 1.008 1.000 1.006 .992 1.002 .988

Female 1.244 .771 1.245 .747 1.219 .768

Education 1.263 *** 1.566 *** 1.267 *** 1.446 *** 1.274 *** 1.476 **

Being retired 1.123 .368 *** 1.122 .337 *** 1.127 .321 ***
1 109 ** 1 006 1 080 * 962 1 099 * 1 001Household income 1.109 ** 1.006 1.080 * .962 1.099 * 1.001

Body Mass Index 1.013 1.008 1.013 1.012 1.016 1.018

Contextual-Level Variables
Neighborhood safety 1.285 ** 1.192 1.201 * 1.138

Neighborhood social networks 1.187 .929 1.201 1.060Neighborhood social networks

View: Busy place 1.041 .987 1.114 * 1.055

View: Physical disorder .909 * .774 *** .953 .841 **

View: Social disorder 1.010 1.067 1.023 1.059

Control Variables

Density .890 1.322

Land value .892 1.061

Public transportation available .789 1.533

Number of cars in household 1.025 .679 *

Satisfaction with parks/playground 1.075 * 1.060

Satisfaction with living here 1.104 * .919

Not a good place to walk .897 .577 ***
One: Having walked to a park/playground or to exercise in the past week 
Two: Having done both, i.e., walked to a park/playground and to exercise in the past week 



Recreational Walking   Recreational Walking   
Multinomial Logistic Regression Models

*** ** * denote significance at the 001 01 and 05 level of confidence respectively

Model U-I Model U-II Model U-III Model U-III
Reduced

One Two One Two One Two One Two

Individual-Level Variables

n=1,635

, ,  denote significance at the .001. 01 and .05 level of confidence respectively

Age 1.008 1.000 1.006 .992 1.002 .988 -- --

Female 1.244 .771 1.245 .747 1.219 .768 --

Education 1.263 *** 1.566 *** 1.267 *** 1.446 *** 1.274 *** 1.476 ** 1.176 ** 1.525 ***

Being retired 1.123 .368 *** 1.122 .337 *** 1.127 .321 *** 1.097 .386 ***
1 109 ** 1 006 1 080 * 962 1 099 * 1 001 1 088 * 1 040Household income 1.109 ** 1.006 1.080 * .962 1.099 * 1.001 1.088 * 1.040

Body Mass Index 1.013 1.008 1.013 1.012 1.016 1.018 -- --

Contextual-Level Variables
Neighborhood safety 1.285 ** 1.192 1.201 * 1.138 1.221 * 1.121

Neighborhood social networks 1.187 .929 1.201 1.060 -- --Neighborhood social networks

View: Busy place 1.041 .987 1.114 * 1.055 1.089 * 1.118

View: Physical disorder .909 * .774 *** .953 .841 ** .953 .833 **

View: Social disorder 1.010 1.067 1.023 1.059 -- --

Control Variables

Density .890 1.322 -- --

Land value .892 1.061 -- --

Public transportation available .789 1.533 -- --

Number of cars in household 1.025 .679 * 1.040 .671 *

Satisfaction with parks/playground 1.075 * 1.060 -- --

Satisfaction with living here 1.104 * .919 1.112 * .923

Not a good place to walk .897 .577 *** .867 ** .591 ***
One: Having walked to a park/playground or to exercise in the past week 
Two: Having done both, i.e., walked to a park/playground and to exercise in the past week 



Overall ResultsOverall Results
Utilitarian Walking Recreational Walking

One Two One Two
Individual-Level Individual-Level Individual-Level Individual-Level

A ( ) A ( ) A AAge (-) Age (-) Age Age

Female (+) Female (+) Female Female

Education Education (+) Education (+) Education (+)

Being retired Being retired (+) Being retired Being retired (-)

Household income (-) Household income (-) Household income (+) Household income( ) ( ) ( )

Body Mass Index Body Mass Index Body Mass Index Body Mass Index

Contextual Variables Contextual Variables Contextual Variables Contextual Variables
Neighborhood safety Neighborhood safety (+) Neighborhood safety (+) Neighborhood safety

Neighborhood social networks Neighborhood social networks (+) Neighborhood social networks Neighborhood social networks

View: Busy place View: Busy place (+) View: Busy place (+) View: Busy place

View: Physical disorder View: Physical disorder (-) View: Physical disorder View: Physical disorder (-)

View: Social disorder View: Social disorder View: Social disorder View: Social disorder

Control Variables Control Variables Control Variables Control Variables
Density Density (+) Density DensityDensity Density (+) Density Density

Land value Land value Land value Land value

Public transportation available Public transportation available Public transportation available Public transportation available

Number of cars in household Number of cars in household Number of cars in household Number of cars in household (-)

Satisfaction with parks/playgr. (+) Satisfaction with parks/playgrounds Satisfaction with parks/playgrounds Satisfaction with parks/playgroundsp p yg ( ) p p yg p p yg p p yg

Satisfaction with living here Satisfaction with living here Satisfaction with living here (+) Satisfaction with living here

Not a good place to walk Not a good place to walk (-) Not a good place to walk (-) Not a good place to walk (-)

Statistically significant  positive relationship Statistically significant  negative relationship



Summary ResultsSummary Results

Utilitarian walking
Increase odds:

Recreational walking
Increase odds:Increase odds:

Female
Education
Being retired

Increase odds:
Education
Household income
Neighborhood safetyg

Neighborhood safety
Neighborhood social networks
View: Busy place

g y
View: Busy place
Satisfaction with living here

Residential density
Satisfaction with parks/playgrounds

D ddDecrease odds:
Age
Household income
Vi Ph i l di d

Decrease odds:
Being retired
View: Physical disorder

View: Physical disorder
Not a good place to walk

Number of cars in household
Not a good place to walk



Thank you!

Perver Baran, PhD
perver baran@ncsu eduperver_baran@ncsu.edu


